

## RESOLUTION No.

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION TO AWARD THE CONTRACT FOR THE 2023 NEVADA COUNTY ANNUAL STRIPING PROJECT TO TRAFFIC LIMITED FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$148,522.51 UNDER COUNTY PROJECT NUMBER 426641 - DISTRICTS 1, 2, 3, 4, AND 5

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2023, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved Resolution 23-081 to authorize the Purchasing Agent to solicit bids for the 2023 Nevada County Annual Striping Project; and

WHEREAS, bids were opened on April 11, 2023, with the low bid being Traffic Limited at \$135,020.46; and

WHEREAS, the bid price of \$135,020.46 plus a 10% contingency of \$13,502.05 amount to a total of \$148,522.51; and

WHEREAS, the low bidder met all of the bid submittal requirments; and

WHEREAS, work on the project is scheduled to begin in September 2023; and

WHEREAS, funds are available in the Road Maintenance budget to encumber this project for Fiscal Year 2023/24.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Authorizes the Auditor Controller to encumber the Contract: 1114-30107-703-1000 / 521120 \$148,522.51
- 2. Approves the award contract to the low bidder, Traffic Limited in the amount of \$135,020.46, plus a 10% contingency of \$13,502.05 for a total of \$148,522.51.
- 3. Authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute on behalf of Nevada County a Standard Long Form Public Works Contract between Nevada County and Traffic Limited, upon receipt of the Payment Bond and Performance Bond by the Director of Public Works and approval and acceptance of the Certificate of Insurance by the Risk Manager.